
2022-2023 University of Northern Colorado Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-20   Conf: 6-12   Home: 6-7   Away: 3-12   Neutral: 3-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Knecht, Dalton 32-32 1131 35.3 234-489 .479 77-202 .381 101-131 .771 23 207 230 7.2 48 1 56 67 18 25 646 20.2
01 Kountz, Daylen 32-31 1088 34.0 187-427 .438 33-100 .330 145-183 .792 18 79 97 3.0 79 2 93 81 2 24 552 17.3
02 Johnson II, Matt 32-31 1096 34.3 128-323 .396 72-203 .355 64-76 .842 5 84 89 2.8 75 1 107 66 1 28 392 12.3
22 Abercrombie, Riley 26-17 640 24.6 71-161 .441 51-119 .429 19-32 .594 29 80 109 4.2 46 1 23 20 10 5 212 8.2
14 Wisne, Brock 31-9 527 17.0 71-112 .634 1-4 .250 17-26 .654 48 65 113 3.6 105 8 12 23 4 23 160 5.2
30 Shaw, Caleb 32-1 548 17.1 57-152 .375 21-78 .269 31-51 .608 17 56 73 2.3 47 0 18 34 3 9 166 5.2
32 Hughes, Theo 32-23 516 16.1 34-53 .642 0-0 .000 24-31 .774 37 92 129 4.0 99 7 16 32 11 6 92 2.9
10 Melvin, Jamel 11-0 68 6.2 4-5 .800 0-0 .000 13-16 .813 6 4 10 0.9 7 0 1 3 0 2 21 1.9
03 Reynolds, Langston 25-1 262 10.5 18-49 .367 2-11 .182 4-10 .400 3 22 25 1.0 29 0 19 23 3 8 42 1.7
12 Creech, Connor 28-7 333 11.9 15-40 .375 5-9 .556 9-16 .563 10 39 49 1.8 29 1 10 10 1 12 44 1.6
21 Kennedy, Bryce 9-5 106 11.8 3-10 .300 1-8 .125 7-10 .700 3 14 17 1.9 18 1 3 8 0 3 14 1.6
04 Mohr, Dawson 3-0 9 3.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.0
25 Page, Jalen 4-0 10 2.5 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.8
15 Ramirez, Juju 14-3 116 8.3 2-19 .105 0-4 .000 4-6 .667 8 16 24 1.7 13 0 5 6 1 2 8 0.6
Total 32 6450 201.6 826-1843 .448 265-741 .358 438-588 .745 263 805 1068 33.4 596 22 363 383 54 147 2355 73.59
Opponents 6450 201.6 911-1922 .474 211-639 .330 447-615 .727 296 822 1118 34.9 552 10 440 313 116 170 2480 77.50

Team Statistics UNC OPP
SCORING 2355 2480
    Points Per Game 73.6 77.5
    Scoring Margin -3.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 826-1843 911-1922
    Field Goal Pct .448 .474
3 POINT FG-ATT 265-741 211-639
    3PT FG Pct .358 .330
    3PT Made Per Game 8.3 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 438-588 447-615
    FT Pct .745 .727
    FT Made Per Game 13.7 14.0
REBOUNDS 1068 1118
    Rebounds Per Game 33.4 34.9
    Rebounds Margin -1.5 –
ASSISTS 363 440
    Assists Per Game 11.3 13.8
TURNOVERS 383 313
    Turnovers Per Game 12.0 9.8
    Turnovers Margin -2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.4
STEALS 147 170
    Steals Per Game 4.6 5.3
BLOCKS 54 116
    Blocks Per Game 1.7 3.6
ATTENDANCE 17,373 55,528
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-1,336 15-3,702
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-4,437

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Northern Colo. 1066 1256 33 2355
Opponents 1170 1274 36 2480

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 at Houston L 36-83 7,042
11/11/22 TEX. A&M-COMMERCE W 80-77 1,319
11/14/22 at Baylor L 62-95 8,548
11/19/22 SAN JOSE ST. L 69-80 1,065
11/22/22 COLO. CHRISTIAN L 69-70 1,057
11/25/22 vs North Dakota St. W 80-70 9,033
11/26/22 vs Jacksonville St. W (OT) 86-82 8,715
11/27/22 at New Mexico L 74-98 8,434
12/03/22 at Colorado St. W 88-83 5,439
12/10/22 at CSUN W 70-63 453
12/18/22 at Colorado L 77-88 6,015
12/20/22 AIR FORCE L 65-67 1,601

* 12/29/22 at Weber St. L 72-81 4,861
* 12/31/22 at Idaho St. L (OT) 83-90 933
* 01/05/23 MONTANA ST. L 56-77 1,121
* 01/07/23 MONTANA L 74-79 1,221
* 01/12/23 at Sacramento St. L 64-72 613
* 01/14/23 at Portland St. W 69-67 1,129
* 01/19/23 EASTERN WASH. L 75-83 1,295
* 01/21/23 IDAHO W 73-67 1,214
* 01/28/23 at Northern Ariz. L 73-83 1,617
* 02/02/23 at Montana L 67-69 2,990
* 02/04/23 at Montana St. L 62-75 3,863
* 02/06/23 WEBER ST. W 88-54 1,503
* 02/09/23 PORTLAND ST. W 88-79 1,542
* 02/11/23 SACRAMENTO ST. W 70-54 1,265
* 02/16/23 at Idaho L 82-84 837
* 02/18/23 at Eastern Wash. L 77-89 2,754
* 02/25/23 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 82-85 1,734
* 02/27/23 IDAHO ST. W 87-72 1,436

03/04/23 vs Portland St. W 84-80 0
03/05/23 vs Montana St. L 73-84 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 University of Northern Colorado Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-12   Home: 5-4   Away: 1-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Knecht, Dalton 18-18 637 35.4 142-295 .481 47-123 .382 57-77 .740 9 110 119 6.6 22 0 35 38 9 13 388 21.6
01 Kountz, Daylen 18-17 594 33.0 106-235 .451 16-52 .308 66-86 .767 10 48 58 3.2 45 1 48 39 0 17 294 16.3
02 Johnson II, Matt 18-17 592 32.9 67-172 .390 35-103 .340 32-41 .780 3 50 53 2.9 48 0 57 33 1 16 201 11.2
22 Abercrombie, Riley 14-13 369 26.4 41-94 .436 29-69 .420 12-23 .522 22 49 71 5.1 31 1 14 9 6 3 123 8.8
14 Wisne, Brock 18-9 377 20.9 55-89 .618 1-4 .250 11-18 .611 39 41 80 4.4 74 8 11 15 3 16 122 6.8
30 Shaw, Caleb 18-1 261 14.5 23-64 .359 7-31 .226 9-20 .450 9 27 36 2.0 27 0 8 13 1 6 62 3.4
32 Hughes, Theo 18-9 287 15.9 25-35 .714 0-0 .000 9-13 .692 16 56 72 4.0 50 4 10 18 9 4 59 3.3
03 Reynolds, Langston 17-1 198 11.6 17-41 .415 2-9 .222 2-6 .333 3 11 14 0.8 20 0 15 18 3 8 38 2.2
12 Creech, Connor 18-5 205 11.4 11-30 .367 4-6 .667 7-10 .700 7 27 34 1.9 18 0 7 6 0 9 33 1.8
04 Mohr, Dawson 3-0 9 3.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.0
10 Melvin, Jamel 9-0 43 4.8 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 6-8 .750 4 1 5 0.6 5 0 1 3 0 1 8 0.9
21 Kennedy, Bryce 4-0 13 3.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 3-4 .750 1 3 4 1.0 5 0 1 1 0 1 3 0.8
25 Page, Jalen 4-0 10 2.5 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.8
15 Ramirez, Juju 6-0 30 5.0 2-5 .400 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 1 8 9 1.5 4 0 2 2 0 0 5 0.8
Total 18 3625 201.4 492-1065 .462 143-402 .356 215-308 .698 156 460 616 34.2 350 14 209 198 32 94 1342 74.56
Opponents 3625 201.4 493-1047 .471 112-351 .319 262-360 .728 146 467 613 34.1 308 5 251 178 58 87 1360 75.56

Team Statistics UNC OPP
SCORING 1342 1360
    Points Per Game 74.6 75.6
    Scoring Margin -1.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 492-1065 493-1047
    Field Goal Pct .462 .471
3 POINT FG-ATT 143-402 112-351
    3PT FG Pct .356 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 6.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 215-308 262-360
    FT Pct .698 .728
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 14.6
REBOUNDS 616 613
    Rebounds Per Game 34.2 34.1
    Rebounds Margin 0.1 –
ASSISTS 209 251
    Assists Per Game 11.6 13.9
TURNOVERS 198 178
    Turnovers Per Game 11.0 9.9
    Turnovers Margin -1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.4
STEALS 94 87
    Steals Per Game 5.2 4.8
BLOCKS 32 58
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 3.2
ATTENDANCE 12,331 19,597
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,370 9-2,177
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Northern Colo. 570 756 16 1342
Opponents 649 688 23 1360

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/29/22 at  Weber St. L 72-81 4861
12/31/22 at  Idaho St. L (OT) 83-90 933
01/05/23 MONTANA ST. L 56-77 1121
01/07/23 MONTANA L 74-79 1221
01/12/23 at  Sacramento St. L 64-72 613
01/14/23 at  Portland St. W 69-67 1129
01/19/23 EASTERN WASH. L 75-83 1295
01/21/23 IDAHO W 73-67 1214
01/28/23 at  Northern Ariz. L 73-83 1617
02/02/23 at  Montana L 67-69 2990
02/04/23 at  Montana St. L 62-75 3863
02/06/23 WEBER ST. W 88-54 1503
02/09/23 PORTLAND ST. W 88-79 1542
02/11/23 SACRAMENTO ST. W 70-54 1265
02/16/23 at  Idaho L 82-84 837
02/18/23 at  Eastern Wash. L 77-89 2754
02/25/23 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 82-85 1734
02/27/23 IDAHO ST. W 87-72 1436


